

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 09-1237

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from a Decision of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REVIEW**

R.S. RADFORD
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
 I. THE WAIVER IS CONTRARY TO LAW BECAUSE CALIFORNIA DOES NOT NEED GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSION STANDARDS TO MEET COMPELLING AND EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES	 3
 A. The “Need” Analysis Requires That EPA Determine Whether the California Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards, If Implemented, Would Have Some Meaningful Impact on Climate-Change Trends	 3
 1. The Plain Meaning of Section 209(b)(1)(B) Requires a Showing That California’s Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards Will Have Some Meaningful Impact on Climate-Change Trends	 4
 2. An Incremental Reduction in Emissions <i>Without</i> a Meaningful Impact on Climate-Change Trends Cannot Satisfy Section 209(b)(1)(B)’s Mandate	 6
 3. The Legislative and Regulatory History of Section 209(b)(1)(B) Is Consistent with Requiring a Showing of a Meaningful Impact on Climate-Change Trends	 9

Page

4. EPA May Not Use Hyper-Deference to California’s
Decisionmaking To Justify a Determination That California
Needs Its Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards To Meet
Compelling and Extraordinary Circumstances 12

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	5
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
<i>Common Cause v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 702 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	12
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	6
* <i>Massachusetts v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	6-7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	4-5
* <i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	12-13
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949, 2010 U.S. LEXIS 3879 (2010)	5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)	1
§ 7543(b)(1)(B)	2
